

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA
CEDAR RAPIDS DIVISION**

THOMAS SAXTON, IDA SAXTON,
BRADLEY PAYNTER,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

THE FEDERAL HOUSING FINANCE
AGENCY, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:15-cv-00047

PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE TO DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW	21
ARGUMENT	21
I. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Not Precluded.	21
A. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Direct, Not Derivative.	22
1. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Direct Regardless of the <i>Tooley</i> Test.....	23
2. Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Direct Under <i>Tooley</i>	24
3. FHFA’s Additional Argument Lacks Merit.....	28
B. Even If Plaintiffs’ Claims Were Derivative, Issue Preclusion Should Not Apply.....	29
II. HERA’s Jurisdictional Bar Does Not Prohibit Plaintiffs’ Claims.	32
A. Section 4617(f) Does Not Bar Plaintiffs’ Claims Against FHFA.....	33
1. This Court Has Jurisdiction To Enjoin FHFA from Exceeding Its Statutory Authority.	34
2. FHFA Exceeded Its Statutory Authority when It Entered the Net Worth Sweep.....	39
a. FHFA Exceeded Its Statutory Authority by Agreeing to the Net Worth Sweep at Treasury’s Direction.....	40
b. The Net Worth Sweep Violated FHFA’s Statutory Duties To Preserve and Conserve the Companies’ Assets and To Place Them in a Sound and Solvent Condition.	43
i. As Conservator, FHFA Is Obligated To Preserve and Conserve Assets with the Aim of Rehabilitating the Companies.....	43

ii.	The Net Worth Sweep Failed To Preserve and Conserve the Companies' Assets.....	47
c.	Defendants' Purported Justifications for the Net Worth Sweep Lack Merit.....	51
d.	The <i>Perry Capital</i> Court Erred in Holding that FHFA Acted Within Its Authorities in Executing the Net Worth Sweep.	59
B.	Section 4617(f) Does Not Bar Plaintiffs' Claims Against Treasury.....	61
III.	Section 4617(b)(2)(A) Does Not Strip Plaintiffs of Their Rights in Their Stock.....	68
A.	Plaintiffs Have Standing To Bring Direct Claims Arising from Their Ownership of Stock.	68
B.	Plaintiffs Have Standing To Bring Even Derivative Claims Where, as Here, the Conservator Has a Manifest Conflict of Interest.	71
IV.	Plaintiffs' Claims Are Ripe.....	76
V.	Plaintiffs' Contract Counts State Claims for Which Relief Can Be Granted.	78
	CONCLUSION.....	80

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>1185 Ave. of the Americas Assocs. v. RTC</i> , 22 F.3d 494 (2d Cir. 1994)	44
<i>7547 Corp. v. Parker & Parsley Dev. Partners, LP</i> , 38 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 1994).....	67
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	78
<i>Allen v. El Paso Pipeline GP Co.</i> , 90 A.3d 1097 (Del. Ch. 2014)	25
<i>American Petroleum Inst. v. EPA</i> , 906 F.2d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	78
<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 511 (2012)	69, 70
<i>Arkansas State Bank Comm’r v. RTC</i> , 745 F. Supp. 550 (E.D. Ark. 1990)	35
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	41
<i>Bank of America Nat’l Ass’n v. Colonial Bank</i> , 604 F.3d 1239 (11th Cir. 2010)	37
<i>Bank of Manhattan, NA v. FDIC</i> , 778 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2015)	35
<i>Barnes v. Harris</i> , 783 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2015).....	71
<i>Bartlett v. Bowen</i> , 816 F.2d 695 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	72
<i>Battaglia v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 169 F.2d 254 (2d Cir. 1948).....	72
<i>Beck v. PACE Int’l Union</i> , 551 U.S. 96 (2007)	57
<i>Bob’s Home Serv., Inc. v. Warren Cnty.</i> , 755 F.2d 625 (8th Cir. 1985).....	77
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	32, 59, 72
<i>Bragdon v. Abbott</i> , 524 U.S. 624 (1998)	43
<i>Chemical Futures & Options, Inc. v. RTC</i> , 832 F. Supp. 1188 (N.D. Ill. 1993)	35, 36
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013)	36, 37, 38, 39
<i>Coit Independence Joint Venture v. Federal Sav. & Loan Ins. Corp.</i> , 489 U.S. 561 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Continental W. Ins. Co. v. FHFA</i> , 83 F. Supp. 3d 828 (S.D. Iowa 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>County of Sonoma v. FHFA</i> , 710 F.3d 987 (9th Cir. 2013).....	34, 35, 36, 37
<i>Courtney v. Halleran</i> , 485 F.3d 942 (7th Cir. 2007)	56, 57
<i>DeKalb Cnty. v. FHFA</i> , 741 F.3d 795 (7th Cir. 2013)	44
<i>Del E. Webb McQueen Dev. Corp. v. RTC</i> , 69 F.3d 355 (9th Cir. 1995).....	44, 51
<i>Delaware Cnty. v. FHFA</i> , 747 F.3d 215 (3d Cir. 2014)	44
<i>Delta Savings Bank v. United States</i> , 265 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2001).....	73, 76
<i>Dittmer Props., LP v. FDIC</i> , 708 F.3d 1011 (8th Cir. 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Elmco Props., Inc. v. Second Nat’l Fed. Sav. Ass’n</i> , 94 F.3d 914 (4th Cir. 1996)	44, 54
<i>EPA v. National Crushed Stone Ass’n</i> , 449 U.S. 64 (1980)	78

<i>Ernst & Young v. Depositors Econ. Prot. Corp.</i> , 45 F.3d 530 (1st Cir. 1995).....	78
<i>Esther Sadowsky Testamentary Trust v. Syron</i> , 639 F. Supp. 2d 347 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	71, 73
<i>FAIC Sec., Inc. v. United States</i> , 768 F.2d 352 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	24, 43
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	53
<i>FHFA v. City of Chicago</i> , 962 F. Supp. 2d 1044 (N.D. Ill. 2013).....	58
<i>First Hartford Corp. Pension Plan & Trust v. United States</i> , 194 F.3d 1279 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....	73, 75
<i>Freeman v. FDIC</i> , 56 F.3d 1394 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gail C. Sweeney Estate Marital Trust v. United States Treasury Dep't</i> , 68 F. Supp. 3d 116 (D.D.C. 2014).....	34, 42, 63, 71
<i>Gatz v. Ponsoldt</i> , 2004 WL 3029868 (Del. Ch. Nov. 5, 2004).....	28
<i>Gatz v. Ponsoldt</i> , 925 A.2d 1265 (Del. 2007).....	25, 26
<i>Gelles v. TDA Indus., Inc.</i> , 44 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 1994).....	66, 67
<i>Gentile v. Rossette</i> , 906 A.2d 91 (Del. 2006).....	25, 26, 27
<i>Gibraltar Fin. Corp. v. Federal Home Loan Bank Bd.</i> , 1990 WL 394298 (C.D. Cal. June 15, 1990).....	43
<i>Golden Pac. Bancorp v. FDIC</i> , 273 F.3d 509 (2d Cir. 2001).....	43
<i>Gosnell v. FDIC</i> , 1991 WL 533637 (W.D.N.Y. Feb. 4, 1991).....	56
<i>Gradient OC Master, Ltd. v. NBC Universal, Inc.</i> , 930 A.2d 104 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	26, 27
<i>Grayson v. Imagination Station, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 3221951 (Del. Ch. Aug. 16, 2010).....	28
<i>Greater Slidell Auto Auction, Inc. v. American Bank & Trust Co. of Baton Rouge</i> , 32 F.3d 939 (5th Cir. 1994).....	54
<i>Grimes v. Donald</i> , 673 A.2d 1207, 1213 (Del. 1996).....	27, 28
<i>Gross v. Bell Sav. Bank PaSA</i> , 974 F.2d 403, 407 (3d Cir. 1992).....	35, 36, 37
<i>Hanson v. FDIC</i> , 113 F.3d 866 (8th Cir. 1997).....	38
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	59
<i>Henik ex rel. LaBranche & Co., Inc. v. LaBranche</i> , 433 F. Supp. 2d 372 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	31
<i>In re Beach First Nat'l Bancshares, Inc.</i> , 702 F.3d 772 (4th Cir. 2012).....	71
<i>In re Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp. Derivative Litig.</i> , 643 F. Supp. 2d 790 (E.D. Va. 2009).....	73
<i>In re Fed. Nat'l Mortg. Ass'n Sec., Derivative, & ERISA Litig.</i> , 629 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009).....	73
<i>In re Franklin Nat'l Bank Sec. Litig.</i> , 445 F. Supp. 723 (E.D.N.Y. 1978).....	43
<i>In re Freddie Mac</i> , 643 F. Supp. 2d 790 (E.D. Va. 2009).....	71

<i>In re Sonus Networks, Inc., S’holder Derivative Litig.</i> , 499 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2007)	31
<i>James Madison Ltd. by Hecht v. Ludwig</i> , 82 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	44
<i>Kellmer v. Raines</i> , 674 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	71, 73
<i>Kenney v. Glickman</i> , 96 F.3d 1118 (8th Cir. 1996)	32
<i>Keys v. Wolfe</i> , 709 F.2d 413 (5th Cir. 1983).....	67
<i>King v. Burwell</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....	53
<i>Len v. Fuller</i> , 1997 WL 305833 (Del. Ch. May 30, 1997)	79
<i>Leon Cnty. v. FHFA</i> , 700 F.3d 1273 (11th Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Levin v. Miller</i> , 763 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2014).....	70, 71
<i>LNV Corp. v. Outsource Serv. Mgmt., LLC</i> , 2014 WL 834977 (D. Minn. Mar. 4, 2014).....	63, 64
<i>Lockerty v. Phillips</i> , 319 U.S. 182 (1943).....	72
<i>Lubin v. Skow</i> , 382 F. App’x 866 (11th Cir. 2010).....	71
<i>Massachusetts v. FHFA</i> , 54 F. Supp. 3d 94 (D. Mass. 2014).....	34, 42, 43
<i>MBIA Ins. Corp. v. FDIC</i> , 816 F. Supp. 2d 81 (D.D.C. 2011)	46, 54
<i>McAllister v. RTC</i> , 201 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2000)	46
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)	58, 59
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006)	74
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 147 (1979)	32
<i>NAF Holdings, LLC v. Li & Fung (Trading) Ltd.</i> , 118 A.3d 175 (Del. 2015)	23, 24, 29, 30
<i>NAF Holdings, LLC v. Li & Fung (Trading) Ltd.</i> , 2015 WL 5166302 (2d Cir. Sept. 4, 2015).....	29
<i>National Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012).....	70
<i>National Trust for Historic Pres. v. FDIC</i> , 995 F.2d 238 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	37
<i>Nebraska Pub. Power Dist. v. MidAmerican Energy Co.</i> , 234 F.3d 1032 (8th Cir. 2000).....	78
<i>North Dakota ex rel. Bd. of Univ. and Sch. Lands v. Yeutter</i> , 914 F.2d 1031 (8th Cir. 1990)	59
<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm’n</i> , 461 U.S. 190 (1983).....	78
<i>Pareto v. FDIC</i> , 139 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 1998)	71
<i>Perry Capital LLC v. Lew</i> , 70 F. Supp. 3d 208 (D.D.C. 2014)	6, 7, 21, 29
<i>Plaintiffs in All Winstar-Related Cases at the Ct. v. United States</i> , 44 Fed. Cl. 3 (1999).....	71
<i>QVT Fund LP v. Eurohypo Capital Funding LLC I</i> , 2011 WL 2672092 (Del. Ch. July 8, 2011).....	79
<i>Reich v. Collins</i> , 513 U.S. 106 (1994)	72

<i>Remora Investments, LLC v. Orr</i> , 673 S.E.2d 845 (Va. 2009)	23
<i>Reno v. Catholic Soc. Servs. Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 43 (1993)	32
<i>RTC v. CedarMinn Bldg. Ltd. P’ship</i> , 956 F.2d 1446 (8th Cir. 1992).....	44, 46, 51, 52
<i>RTC v. United Trust Fund, Inc.</i> , 57 F.3d 1025 (11th Cir. 1995)	60
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1367 (2012)	78
<i>San Antonio Fire & Police Pension Fund v. Bradbury</i> , 2010 WL 4273171 (Del. Ch. Oct. 28, 2010).....	28
<i>SEC v. National Sec., Inc.</i> , 393 U.S. 453 (1969)	65, 67
<i>Sharpe v. FDIC</i> , 126 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 1997).....	33, 35, 38
<i>Starr Int’l Co. v. United States</i> , 106 Fed. Cl. 50 (2012)	27
<i>Stommel v. LNV Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 1340676 (D. Utah Apr. 4, 2014).....	63
<i>Stone ex rel. AmSouth Bancorporation v. Ritter</i> , 911 A.2d 362 (Del. 2006)	30
<i>Suero v. Federal Home Loan Mortg. Corp.</i> , -- F. Supp. 3d --, 2015 WL 4919999 (D. Mass. Aug. 18, 2015).....	34
<i>Suess v. FDIC</i> , 770 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C. 2011).....	43
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008).....	32
<i>Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co. v. FERC</i> , 926 F.2d 1206 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	49
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 296 (1988)	76
<i>Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette, Inc.</i> , 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Town of Babylon v. FHFA</i> , 699 F.3d 221 (2d Cir. 2012)	34
<i>Tri-State Hotels, Inc. v. FDIC</i> , 79 F.3d 707 (8th Cir. 1996).....	35
<i>U.S. Inspect Inc. v. McGreevy</i> , 2000 WL 33232337 (Va. Cir. Ct. Nov. 27, 2000)	23
<i>Ulrich v. Pope Cnty.</i> , 715 F.3d 1054 (8th Cir. 2013)	21
<i>United Liberty Life Ins. Co. v. Ryan</i> , 985 F.2d 1320 (6th Cir. 1993)	
<i>United States v. LTV Corp.</i> , 746 F.2d 51 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	31
<i>United States v. Petty Motor Co.</i> , 327 U.S. 372 (1946).....	64, 65
<i>United States v. Security Indus. Bank</i> , 459 U.S. 70 (1982)	55
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Grp. v. EPA</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014)	57
<i>Vogel v. Foth & Van Dyke Assocs.</i> , 266 F.3d 838 (8th Cir. 2001)	77
<i>Volges v. RTC</i> , 32 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 1994).....	38, 56
<i>Ward v. RTC</i> , 996 F.2d 99 (5th Cir. 1993)	37, 38, 39
<i>Waterview Mgmt. Co. v. FDIC</i> , 105 F.3d 696 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	56, 69
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988)	72

<i>Whatley v. RTC</i> , 32 F.3d 905 (5th Cir. 1994)	54
---	----

Statutes, Regulations, Legislative Materials, and Rules

5 U.S.C.

§ 701.....	59
§ 702.....	32

12 U.S.C.

§ 1455(l).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1719(g).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1821(d)(2)(A)(i).....	70, 72
§ 1821(j).....	33, 35, 70, 72
§ 1823(d)(3)(A).....	43
§ 1831f(d)(3).....	43
§ 4513a.....	76
§ 4617(a).....	53, 68, 72, 76
§ 4617(a)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 4617(a)(7).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 4617(b).....	53, 54
§ 4617(b)(2)(A).....	72
§ 4617(b)(2)(A)(i).....	5, 68, 69, 71
§ 4617(b)(2)(B).....	57, 60
§ 4617(b)(2)(B)(ii).....	55
§ 4617(b)(2)(B)(v).....	55, 57
§ 4617(b)(2)(D).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 4617(b)(2)(D)(i).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 4617(b)(2)(D)(ii).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 4617(b)(2)(E).....	9, 51, 53
§ 4617(b)(2)(G).....	56, 60
§ 4617(b)(2)(H).....	55, 60
§ 4617(b)(2)(J).....	57, 58, 59, 60
§ 4617(b)(2)(K)(i).....	76
§ 4617(b)(3).....	9, 52, 54
§ 4617(b)(5).....	52, 54
§ 4617(b)(11)(E)(i).....	55
§ 4617(c).....	58, 60
§ 4617(f).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 4617(i).....	60

15 U.S.C. § 78j(b).....	66
-------------------------	----

12 C.F.R.

§ 1710.10(b)(1).....	23
§ 1237.13.....	48
§ 1237.3(b).....	53

26 C.F.R. § 1.1001-3.....	67, 68
76 Fed. Reg. 35,724 (June 20, 2011)	<i>passim</i>
U.C.C. § 1-201(b)(29).....	65
H.R. REP. NO. 101-54, at 130 (1989).....	38, 39
FED. R. CIV. P. 23.1.....	30
8 DEL. CODE § 151(c)	79
VA. CODE § 13.1-638	79
<u>Other</u>	
1 E. Allen Farnsworth, <i>Farnsworth on Contracts</i> (3d ed. 2004).....	64
11 <i>Fletcher Cyclopedia of the Law of Corporations</i> (2011 rev. vol.)	68
3 Michael P. Malloy, <i>Banking Law and Regulation</i> (2011)	44, 45, 51
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (10th ed. 2014).....	52, 64, 65
Bylaws of the Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corporation, Corporate Governance Practices & Procedures & Governing Law, http://goo.gl/3XIGw9	23
DAVID H. CARPENTER & M. MAUREEN MURPHY, CONG. RESEARCH SERV., RL34657, FINANCIAL INSTITUTION INSOLVENCY: FEDERAL AUTHORITY OVER FANNIE MAE, FREDDIE MAC, AND DEPOSITORY INSTITUTIONS (2008), http://goo.gl/ecEI4H	43, 44, 46, 47
DEP’T OF TREASURY & HUD, REFORMING AMERICA’S HOUSING FINANCE MARKET, A REPORT TO CONGRESS (Feb. 2011), http://goo.gl/Twym5i	16, 17
Donald Resseguie, <i>Banks & Thrifts: Government Enforcement & Receivership</i> (2013).....	45, 52
Fannie Mae 2012 Annual Report (Form 10-K) (Apr. 2, 2013), http://goo.gl/rGVpQq	49
Fannie Mae Bylaws, Corporate Governance Practices & Procedures, <i>available</i> <i>at</i> http://goo.gl/973DZI	23
Fannie Government Stock Certificate.....	13
Fannie, Third Amendment to PSPA (Aug. 17, 2012), http://goo.gl/FgCpco	18
Fannie PSPA	12, 13, 14, 15
FDIC, MANAGING THE CRISIS: THE FDIC AND RTC EXPERIENCE (1998), <i>available for download at</i> https://goo.gl/qjIjTh	44
FHFA FACT SHEET, QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS ON CONSERVATORSHIP (Sept. 7, 2008), http://goo.gl/HvAL17	10, 11
FHFA, A STRATEGIC PLAN FOR ENTERPRISE CONSERVATORSHIPS: THE NEXT CHAPTER IN A STORY THAT NEEDS AN ENDING (Feb. 21, 2012), http://goo.gl/JkdbpR	17
FHFA, ANNUAL PERFORMANCE PLAN (Mar. 14, 2011), http://goo.gl/sYGaJ0	16, 45
<i>Folk on the Delaware General Corporation Law</i> (2015).....	68
Freddie Government Stock Certificate, http://goo.gl/IId4fs	13

Freddie Mac, Third Quarter Report (Form 10-Q) (Nov. 7, 2013)	20
Freddie PSPA, http://goo.gl/WQmLDp	12, 13, 14, 15
Freddie, Third Amendment to PSPA (Aug. 17, 2012), http://goo.gl/U6Olyc	18
John W. Head, <i>Lessons from the Asian Financial Crisis: The Role of the IMF and the United States</i> , 7 KAN. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 70 (1998)	47
Letter from Edward J. DeMarco, Acting Director, FHFA, to United States Senators (Nov. 10, 2011), http://goo.gl/JIHglN	16, 45
News Release, <i>Fannie Mae Reports Net Income of \$4.6 Billion and Comprehensive Income of \$4.4 Billion for Second Quarter 2015</i> (Aug. 6, 2015), http://goo.gl/d0t6P1	19
News Release, <i>Freddie Mac Reports Net Income of \$4.2 Billion, Comprehensive Income of \$3.9 Billion for Second Quarter 2015</i> (Aug. 4, 2015), http://goo.gl/Zs6VPj	19
OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY ONLINE (Dec. 2013)	52, 64, 65
Press Release, Statement by Kelli Parsons, Senior Vice President and Chief Communications Officer, on Stress Test Results (Apr. 30, 2014), http://goo.gl/g4pSNB	48
Rev. Rul. 56-564, 1956-2 C.B. 216, 1956 WL 10781	67
<i>The Present Condition and Future Status of Fannie Mae and Freddie Mac: Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Fin. Servs., Subcomm. of Capital Markets, Ins. & Gov't Sponsored Enters.</i> 111th Cong. (2009) (written statement of James B. Lockhart, III, Director, FHFA) (emphasis added), http://goo.gl/nVaYYE	48
Treasury and Federal Reserve Purchase Programs for GSE and Mortgage-Related Securities, (Sept. 30, 2015), http://goo.gl/hDDnDr	2, 20
